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aware of the News item published in the Times of India.

(b) and (c¢) The State Government is seized of the problem and has taken progressive remedial measures and monitoring in the light of the recommendations of the Fact Finding Committee set up by them in Qec-
tober, 1982.

SHRI SAROJ KHAPARDE: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, I am vcry happy to know that the Government is aware of the news that appeared in the Times of India. But after seeing the reply of the Minister, I am, indeed, not very happy, because this reply is not up to the mark, I can say. Sir, I would just like to know from the hon.
Minister whether the State Government’s report on the Totla Doh Dam Project mentions about seepage at the rate of 500 mtrs. per minute from the dam reservoir during the rains when in the year 1987-88, it was at the level of 430 mirs. The report mentions about the seepage during rainfall in the attachment area. It implies that during very heavy rains in the catchment area, the seepage or the leakage would be endangering the safety of the dam. I would just like to know from the hon, Minister whether it is a fact that while planning the dam area, it was regarded as an earth-quake-free zone. But in the vear 1957 and in the year 1952, therc were two earthquakes at a sita 10 kms. away from the dam and an earthquake closer to the dam could result in a crack to the dam. Therefore, what steps do the Government propose to take to ensure the safely of the project in this regard?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
When' this dam was being planned, the Government was aware thal the geological formation in the area was given to seepage and they had, therefore, requested the Geological Survey of Indin to send one of their experts to be ussociated with the planning of the dara. The fact-finding committec appoirl2dd by the Maharashtra Gov-
arnmens had reported that while planning the dam, the opinion of the Geological Survey of India was fully taken into account and aecordingly the design of the dam +was formulated. The question of seepage that has been raised by the hon. Member also engaged the atfention of the fact-finding committee. The maximum seepage that the hon. Member was referring to in the year 1986-87 was 8.09
litres per second and this was observed by the Committee as well as by the Government. An impervious blanket in the upper-stream was done and the physical stability of the hills nearby was also ensured. Now the maximum seepage noticed in 1991, that is this year,
—we have got the report of that—is around 9.90 litres per second. Now the corrective measures that have heen taken mainly in the dam which is a masonry dam have now controlled the seepage and I can assure the hon.
House and the Member that there is absolutely no danger to the towns of Nagpur or Kanki or anywhere else because of this dam. As far as the seismic problems are concerned, it is a fact that two seismic quakes were felt near the dam but the design was madec in such a manner that the reservoir competency and the seismic resistance design were built in this dam. Therefore, the Mcmber can be assured that there would be on such problem in future from this dam either from seepage or frorn seismic shock.

Waorld Bank Observations regarding Agrienltural growth in the country

23, SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA:j
SHRI MOHAMMED AFZAL
alics MEEM AFZAL:

Wiil the Minister of AGRICUL-

TURE be pleased to state:

{a) whether it is a fact that the World Bank, ip its report has made cortain observationg regarding growth of agriculture in the country and have made some snggestions for revi-
"4 The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati
Kamala Sinha.
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sing the agricultura] poliey and stra-
{tegy to overcome constraints in its growth;

(b) if so, what are the salient features of the report; and

(¢) what is the reaclion of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHR1 MULLAPPALLY RAMACH-
ANDRAN): (a) 40 (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. A Country Economic Memorandum captioned Agriculture—
Challenges and opportunities’ covering some of the aspects of agriculture in India was prepared by World Bank in August, 1991,

(b) Some of the main recommendations concerning the agriculture sector relate to increasing ovecall allocations for agriculture, selective opening up of agriculture sector to the world markets, improving the effcien-
¢y of agricultural investments, ration-
nlising subsidies and argeting them towards descrving people, diversification of agriculture to meet the growing demsnds, providing better incentives to farmers for creop production and revitalisation of rura]l banking.
The Report advocates integration of Tndian agriculture to the rest of the World agricullure economy and places major emphasis on market factor for promoting investments in agrieulture,

(cy Some of the recommendations of the Report relating to improving the efficiency of agricultural investments are consistent with the Government of India’s policies op agriculture. However. integration of Indian agriculture to the rest of the World Agricultural Economy has to be selee-
tive and reciprocal. Similarly, while markets and privatisation have their role, there are certain limitations in their funetioning in India agriculture, particularly in the case of rain-feg agriculture.
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Setting investment priorities anc regaining control of public expenditure.

Improving systems of productivity and assuring substantiality.

Building' instifutional capacity ir both the public and private sectors tc manage irrigation more efficiently ana effectively. Co
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There is scope for harnessing tremendous energy and capital, both human and investment.
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What important role Government has to play in this regard, specially in implementing irrigation?
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SHRI A, G. KULKARNI. Sir, I thought that the hon.
Minister was himself was
a leader of the farming community, but after the statement that he has placed on the Table of the House, particularly in relation to the conditions prevziling in this country, I am doubtful about it now. During the last two to three years the agricultural policy in particular has been distorted and there is a doubt whether the farmers themselves are treated as equal citizens. Sir, while the contribution of the farming community to the GNP was
50 per cent, the investment in this sector was only 21.8 perr cent and out of this on education and health of rural people they have spent only 5.2 per cent. While giving this reply, he might have taken all these factors into consideration and, therefore, I would like to know whether there is a proposal to inc¢rease the investrizent in the agricultural sector.
Unless that is done, the total agricultural production will hot increase. You also promised in the last session .that a document on agricultural policy will be placed ‘'on the Table. When are you going to do that? Now I find that the crop is ready. Again the new crop will be there, Now, wheat production hos risen by 74 per cent while in real terms, the support price has come down 'by 44 per cent, You yourself are a leader of the farming community.
How are you supporting such policies?
I don’t believe in this document at all.
I believe in my Government and the farmer of this country. So, would you pléase enlighten us as to what 13 really ‘being done except lip sympthay bedause the intellectuals and urbanites are not interested in agriculture?
SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR.: Sir, the honourable Member’s = observations deserve all the attention and I think 1 will give all the attention to them—
and I understand the feelings inherent Tn what he has exprassed. I know that without investment there ecan be no good agriculture nowadays: it cannot be remunerative, it cannot be productive. It has to be so and we want investment. But what are the resources at our command at this time? I am trying to wrest as much as ‘possible for agriculture. Let us see what we can get next time for that. As an example, I can say that so far. in horticulture there has been an investment of about Rs. 16 crores only in the last year or so. But what is Rs. 16 crores for horticulture whereas in the world markets people produce and proeess 50 to 60 per cemt as processed foods and we do only a small fraction of it? Therefore, I am dethanding much more than that, so miich that it eannot be easy: it is a mind-boggling sum. But will they give it to me? I will try my best. I am going to have that infrastructure laid down in the coming years because on that lies the presperity’ of this country and the prosperity of the farmer.

1 say that the policy so far has been to sustain agriculture to sustain the availability of food for the people.
But I don’t want it that way. I want prosperity for the farmers and, as you have said, T want them to rub shoulders with the highest and fo have equal stiatus in life. I don’t want to depend upon anything else and I will see that something is done regardirmg that—and T will need all your support for that.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNY: Sir, 1 only want to draw his attention to the wheat production which the farmer has raised while. in real terms, you are suppressing the support price.
There is no money for tractors. What infrastructure do you desire to have?

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: I will do that; T know that, Sir. I want te have gome sort of 8 policy which ensures proper remunerative price to the farmers. I want to tag it along with the consumer index as it is done in other walks of life so that when the ‘index goes up they get increased and when it comes down they can be reduced. I was just talking to the honourable Member here from Punjab, Jagjit Singhji, that we must find some sort of a solution which should be a permanent solution and not ad hoe adjustments time and again. But I know that there is a limit and just in one jump I can’t do it because then all the House will be upset and people will say that inflationary trends eome because of the farmer, The farmer is at the receiving end—that is what they say. They do not realize what farming meens. If T were to send them on a cold winter night in Degember, when the cold wind is blowing from the mountains, and ask them to irrigate the fields, then they will realize what it means to be a farmer. That is what I am trying to tell. Come with me and see what it means to be a farmer.

MR CHAIRMAN: You take the

whole House!

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: Thats right, Sir. I will take you all, Sir.

. (Interryptions) ... And my worry will be to safeguard you all from pneumonia!

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: Sir,

the statement laid on the Table of the House by the honourable Minister is more concealing the truth than reveal. ing the truth. For example. The Economic Times has recently published, what they call. the executive summary of the Report of the World Bank. This is a crucial item—and I read it from The Economic Times:

“Policy changes are also needed to emcourage more private research.”

That is okay.

“For example. through protection af intellectual rights on the immediate relaxation of control on technology inputs”

Sir, here is the time bomb. The plant breeder’s right is protected under the intellectual property rights,

[ 22 NOV. 1991]
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That means, Sir, we are entermg mto the erg of Green Revolution by developing hybrid seeds in our universitics—and thc honourable Minister is an experi in that area. In his State. in Punjab, Haryana and other States, we have been doing that. If you subscribe to this view and if you follow the plant-breeder’s rights according to -the intellectual property righis, you have to pay a huge sum of money to the multinationals whao develop new vanetles We canpot develop new varieties. It will hinder our growth, and we cannot, through selection or through genetic engineering, enter upon ihat field. Then we will be at the mercy of the multinationals. We have to pay for developing seeds. and even for selling the seeds to the farmers we have to pay a huge amount So. I want to know whether what has appeared in this paragraph in “The Economic Times" is a true statement and if so, -
what the reaction of the hon. Minisfer is. Are we going to bind ourselves to the plant-breeder’s. rights and dissipate whatever we have gained by the Green Revolution?

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: Sir, they are suggestions. They have done an economic survey. We accept what is beneficial to us. I cannot barter away the freedom and the rights of my plant-breeders. 1 have got my own scieptists. I have full faith in them. I want to have major breakthroughs in times to come We have been able to have some breakthroughs.
As far as oil-seeds production is concerned, I can say that from 10.7 million tonnes we have reached 19 million tonnes. In two years’ time we are going to be self-reliant in oilseeds production. in edible oils also.
That is why I want to safeguard them. Don’t worry about it. I will say that it is a two-way traffic: it is not a one-way traffic. I am not going to barter ajvvay the rights of my farmers.
SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: My question is: Are you going to subscribe to the plant-breeder’s rights ete.?


15 Oral Answers

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: I am not going to barter away the interests of the farmers of the country.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He will not do it.

SHRI N. E. BALARAM: He will not do it. But the pressurc is there.
That is the point.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: That is correct.
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“[The questioner (Shri Murlidhar Chandrakant Bhandare and Shri Bekal Utsahi) were absent. For amssper vide col. 34-35 infra]
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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF STEEL (SHRI
SONTOSH MOHAN DEV): (2) The Government did not announce any guidelines for setting up of ministeel manufacturing plants in July, 1991, However, the new Industrial Rolicy was announced in July, 1991 apd this exempts the iron and steel industry (including ministeel plants) from the pravisions of compulsory licensing subject to locational restrictions, Entrepreneurs have to only file an Industrial Entrepreneuzs Memorandum with the Governpment.

(b) No application for industrial He- .
ence for setting up a mini stee] plant

t @ § a8 SeT g Srroia Tag
AT WX L TG

